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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, March 13, 2018.The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035. The Agenda is
as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —February 2018
3. Operations & Maintenance Report
4. Minutes
a. February 13, 2018



5. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief
a. 15380-01 -$38.62 -$133.96 -$172.58
b. 45000-03 -$52.80 -$123.65 -$176.45
C. 13750-07 -$72.60 -$170.02 -$242.62
d. 19000-01 -$34.14 -$87.59 -$121.73
e. 06460-02 -$11.08 -$41.22 -$52.30
f. 14770-01 -$69.91 -$190.63 -$260.54

D. ACTION CALENDAR

1. CalPers Resolution of Intention to Enroll
Recommendation:

1) Approve Resolution of Intention to Enroll in the California Public Employee
Retirement System (CalPERS).

2) Set date for final Resolution to Enroll for April 10, 2018.

3) Direct staff to include CalPERS formula cost in upcoming FY 2018 — 2019
Budget.

4) Authorize $7,000 in additional Benefits for FY 2017 — 2018 for employer’s
share of CalPERS formula for May — June 2018.

2. Consideration of Resolution 18-01 Requesting Consolidation of the
Channel Islands Beach Community Services District Election with the
November 06, 2018 General Election
Recommendation:

1) Adopt Resolution 18-01
2) Approve the “Notice of Elective Offices” to be filed with the candidates
being responsible for cost of candidate statements in the sample ballot.

3. FY 2016 — 2017 Annual Audit Report
Recommendation:
1) Approve the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District Annual
Audit Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2017.
2) Authorize staff to present a Final Audit Report only if there are substantive
changes between the Draft and Final Audit report.

4. Review of FY 2018 — 2019 Preliminary Budget
Recommendation:
1) Review the proposed budget and make modifications as appropriate.

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR
1. Traffic Safety Letter to County
2. Report on Ventura County Short-term rental policy
3. PHWA Agenda Review



4. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, March 8, 2018 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Akbar Alikhan
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2018 through 02/28/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/7/2018 2:33 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/13/2018 Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... Payment by ph... 933.48 684,012.85
02/13/2018 4769 A'toZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,420.37 680,592.48
02/13/2018 4770 ARC Document Solu... 2000 - Accounts Payable Map scanning 301.95 680,290.53
02/13/2018 4771 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 506.37 679,784.16
02/13/2018 4772 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Ed Lunch Akb... 175.00 679,609.16
02/13/2018 4773 Chicago Title Compa... 2000 - Accounts Payable Prelim Report (... 325.00 679,284.16
02/13/2018 4774 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable Sewer Chrgs fo... 196,169.79 483,114.37
02/13/2018 4775 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.00 482,814.37
02/13/2018 4776 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.16 482,394.21
02/13/2018 4777 Data West Corp. 2000 - Accounts Payable 810.00 481,584.21
02/13/2018 4778 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable Office HP 60.69 481,523.52
02/13/2018 4779 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 12/16/17 ... 40,670.53 440,852.99
02/13/2018 4780 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 440,629.49
02/13/2018 4781 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,595.89 439,033.60
02/13/2018 4782 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 619.00 438,414.60
02/13/2018 4783 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 270.27 438,144.33
02/13/2018 4784 Microsoft Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,074.14 436,070.19
02/13/2018 4785 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 1/27/18 t... 3,492.15 432,578.04
02/13/2018 4786 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 88.67 432,489.37
02/13/2018 4787 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.70 432,283.67
02/13/2018 4788 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 432,139.51
02/13/2018 4789 Plumbers Depot, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Sewer Smart co... 34,101.02 398,038.49
02/13/2018 4790 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 571.30 397,467.19
02/13/2018 4791 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,050.65 391,416.54
02/13/2018 4792 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 856.16 390,560.38
02/13/2018 4793 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,775.00 387,785.38
02/13/2018 4794 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 41.65 387,743.73
02/13/2018 4795 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable cable 44.64 387,699.09
02/13/2018 4796 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable website 200.00 387,499.09
02/13/2018 4797 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 114.76 387,384.33
02/13/2018 4798 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 29.80 387,354.53
02/13/2018 4799 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 260.91 387,093.62
02/13/2018 4800 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 66.20 387,027.42
02/13/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 23,672.77 363,354.65
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/12 16,724.73 380,079.38
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/12 150.00  380,229.38
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/12 150.00  380,379.38
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/13 17,422.68 397,802.06
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/1 150.00 397,952.06
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/1 652.07  398,604.13
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2018 through 02/28/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/7/2018 2:33 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/12 972.43 399,576.56
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 12,627.34  412,203.90
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/9 7,685.73 419,889.63
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/1 150.00  420,039.63
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/5 4,644.64  424,684.27
02/14/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/6 5,923.67  430,607.94
02/14/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... e-checks 36,438.79 467,046.73
02/14/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 467,046.73
02/14/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 467,046.73
02/14/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 467,046.73
02/14/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 467,046.73
02/14/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 467,046.73
02/14/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 467,046.73
02/14/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 467,046.73
02/14/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 467,046.73
02/14/2018 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 467,046.73
02/16/2018 CalPers -split- Health Benefits... 9,606.68 457,440.05
02/20/2018 4801 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 842.57 456,597.48
02/20/2018 4802 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 450.75 456,146.73
02/20/2018 4803 National Meter & Au... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,083.73 452,063.00
02/20/2018 4804 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable 124.98 451,938.02
02/20/2018 4805 Western Alliance Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable Interest Pymt/... 17,855.39 434,082.63
02/27/2018 4806 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,031.22 430,051.41
02/27/2018 4807 ARC Document Solu... 2000 - Accounts Payable 253.15 429,798.26
02/27/2018 4808 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 1,758.24 428,040.02
02/27/2018 4809 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 845.46 427,194.56
02/27/2018 4810 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 111.56 427,083.00
02/27/2018 4811 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 2/10/18 t... 3,395.92 423,687.08
02/27/2018 4812 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 240.49 423,446.59
02/27/2018 4813 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable 301.50 423,145.09
02/27/2018 4814 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 267.53 422.877.56
02/27/2018 4815 CHARLES STEVENS 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 78.14 422,799.42
02/27/2018 4816 KELLY ESTES 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 94.19 422,705.23
02/27/2018 4817 KEVIN MEET 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 59.51 422,645.72
02/27/2018 4818 WILSON CALDON 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 22.45 422,623.27
02/27/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 24,275.76 398,347.51
02/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/26 1,582.94  399,930.45
02/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/23 5,616.10  405,546.55
02/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/21 150.00  405,696.55
02/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/23 150.00  405,846.55
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2018 through 02/28/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/7/2018 2:33 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/22 2,646.75  408,493.30
02/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/26 150.00  408,643.30
02/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 3120 Sewer Revenues:... Dep 2/27 405,435.56 814,078.86
02/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/16 1,369.38 815,448.24
02/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/14 590.00 816,038.24
02/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/28 2,596.79 818,635.03
02/28/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/28 1,797.42 820,432.45
02/28/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... E-checks MAK... 84,587.08 735,845.37
02/28/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 735,845.37
02/28/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 735,845.37
02/28/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 735,845.37
02/28/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 735,845.37
02/28/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 735,845.37
02/28/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 735,845.37
02/28/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 735,845.37
02/28/2018 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 735,845.37
02/28/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 735,845.37
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, February 13, 2018

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Vice President Spiegel called the meeting to order at 6:02 PM and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance President Koesterer, Director
Brewer, Director Nast, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of the Board, Erika
Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews and Deputy General Manager/ Operations
Manager Pete Martinez.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

1. CHP Officer Kevin Denharder said the CHP Officers have been regularly dealing
with traffic issues such as illegal parking. He said they have had vehicles towed.
He offered answers to questions about the topics of speeding and signage. His
response was the County Roads Department regulates the signage according to
their guidelines. The CHP handles enforcement.

6:05 p.m. Director Marcus joins the meeting.

2. Board President of United Water Conservation District, Robert Eranio gave a
PowerPoint Presentation clarifying United Water Conservation District’s role and
the obstacles they are facing today. General Manager Mauricio E. Guardado, Jr.,
and Deputy General Manager Anthony Emmert joined the presentation and
answered questions. Stacy Miller from Stacy Miller Public Affairs commented on
the coalition building efforts.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

General Manager Alikhan requested an Agenda Order change moving Action Item D2
ahead of D1. Director Nast moved to approve the Agenda Order change to hear D2 first
and Director Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Koesterer, Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

Director Nast moved to approve the Consent Calendar and President Koester seconded
the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Koesterer, Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No



D.

ACTION CALENDAR
1. Summary of Fisherman’s Wharf Design Charrette Exercise

General Manager Alikhan and Director Brewer attended the Charrette Exercise.
General Manager Alikhan said the goal of Charrette Exercise was to develop an
alternative plan. Director Brewer felt that the main take was that the individual
groups majority preferred a recreational setting not an apartment setting. The
General Manager said he was invited to attend the February 22" Harbor Task Force
meeting held by the City of Oxnard. The General Manager asked for direction from
the Board regarding attending the meeting. The Board advised that the General
Manager should attend the meeting focusing on the master public works plan.

Koesterer, Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

2. AMI Pilot Test and Financial Plan

General Manager Alikhan explained that 10 Smart Meters were installed in the
community taking part in the pilot test study. General Manager gave a PowerPoint
presentation regarding the Financial Plan. United Water Board President Robert
Eranio discussed his experience and satisfaction with the Smart Meters.

3. Board Reorganization for Calendar Year 2018

Director Marcus moved to nominate Vice President Spiegel for President for the
2018 Calendar year. President Koesterer seconded the motion and the motion
passed unanimously.

Koesterer, Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

Director Marcus moved to nominate Director Brewer for Vice President for the 2018
Calendar year. Director Nast seconded the motion and the motion passed
unanimously.

Koesterer, Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

The Board made changes to the CIBCSD Board Member Assignments Calendar
Year 2018 for District Representative to Member Organizations and Representatives
to District Committees. See attached.

Director Marcus moved to appoint the members of the Board to represent the District
Calendar Year 2018. Director Koesterer seconded the motion and the motion
passed all in favor.

Koesterer, Spiegel, Marcus, Brewer, Nast 5-Yes 0-No



E. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received.

None.
2. Public Notification of Surplus Property.

General Manager Alikhan informed the Board that on February 15 the required
notice was sent out to the 10 agencies regarding the listing of the District’s surplus

property.
3. Port Hueneme Water Agency Agenda Review

General Manager Alikhan announced the PHWA meeting is scheduled for Tuesday,
February 20" at 4:00 p.m. Baseline testing will be on the Agenda for the meeting.
He also said that he will be sitting in Steve Hickox’s seat at the March meeting.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Director Marcus said she attended a meeting in Ventura. She shared Emergency
information material she received and thought it would be a helpful reference for the
Community and Staff.

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:
General Counsel said he had no comments.

General Manager stated the following items are expected to be agendized for the March
13™ meeting:

1) CalPERS Intention to enroll
2) Agreement with the County Watershed Protection District.
3) Authorization for payment of Redwood Trunk Line True up

The Board Meeting adjourned at 9:05 PM.

Ellen Spiegel, Vice President



Organization Member(s) Alternate
Board Positions

President Ellen Spiegel n/a
Vice President Kristina Brewer n/a
Committee Assignments

Finance Committee Kristina Brewer, Bob Nast Ellen Spiegel
Facilities Committee Susie Koesterer, Marcia Ellen Spiegel

Marcus

Water Rate Review Committee

President (Ellen Spiegel)

Vice President (Kristina Brewer)

Agency Appointments

ACWA/JPIA Board

Kristina Brewer

Bob Nast

ACWA Region 8 Council

Kristina Brewer

Bob Nast

PHWA, Board of Directors

Ellen Spiegel, Bob Nast

Marcia Marcus

VCSDA, Board of Directors

Kristina Brewer

Bob Nast

VRSD & Committee

Susie Koesterer

Ellen Spiegel

CSDA

Kristina Brewer

CASA

Bob Nast
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Regular Board Meeting, March 13, 2018

To: Board of Directors

From: Akbar Alikhan, General Manager

Subject: CalPERS Resolution of Intention to Enroll
Item No. D-1

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Approve Resolution of Intention to Enroll in the California Public Employee Retirement
System (CalPERS).

2. Set date for final Resolution to Enroll for April 10, 2018.

Direct staff to include CalPERS formula cost in upcoming FY 2018 — 2019 Budget.

4. Authorize $7,000 in additional Benefits for FY 2017 — 2018 for employer’s share of
CalPERS formula for May — June 2018.

w

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Approximately $40,000 increase to future District budgets for employer
portion of CalPERS formula, beginning in FY 2018 — 2019. District portion would be adjusted
proportionally to salaries in future budget years.

BACKGROUND:

The District provides retirement benefits to its employees in the form of a contribution to 457b
Deferred Compensation (retirement) account, equal to 10% of gross wages. For example, an
employee earning $50,000 per year, would receive $5,000 in retirement benefits. Employees have
the option to make additional contributions to the 457b account up to the Federal maximum. For
FY 2017 — 2018, budgeted retirement expenses amounted to $60,900, or 10% of total District
salaries.

In early 2017, the District expressed its interest to move towards a defined benefit retirement
system. To that end, the District submitted its application to enroll in CalPERS in May 2017. In
addition to being the District’s existing health plan provider, CalPERS oversees pension benefits
for over 1.5 million public agency employees and retirees. The District received its preliminary
approval for enroliment into CalPERS in November 2017.

DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS:

To fund the pension system, CalPERS relies on a contribution from the employee and the
employer. The employer and employee share of the CalPERS formula is summarized in the table
